Introduced by Council Member Brown:
[image: image1.emf]2011-593.tif




2011-593.tif


ORDINANCE 2011-593
AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CORPORATION SECRETARY TO EXECUTE A SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE BETWEEN S.O.C.K. OUTSTANDING STUDENTS (S.O.S.) ACADEMY, INC. AND CITY OF JACKSONVILLE FOR CERTAIN PREMISES AT 6974 WILSON BOULEVARD TO EXERCISE THE TERM OF THE LEASE TO HOLDOVER FROM MONTH TO MONTH UNTIL A NEW TENANT IS SELECTED THROUGH THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL PROCESS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Authorization.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute a Second Amendment to the Lease between S.O.C.K. Outstanding Students (S.O.S.) Academy, Inc. and City of Jacksonville, in substantially the form as set forth in Exhibit 1, attached hereto, for certain premises at 6974 Wilson Boulevard to exercise the term of the Lease to holdover from month to month until a new tenant is selected through the Request for Proposal process.  


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s signature. 

Form Approved:

     /s/  Margaret M. Sidman     _ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Margaret M. Sidman

G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2011\ord\Brown SOS accademy 2nd Amd to Lease to holdover.doc 
� EMBED Package  ���








1
- 2 -


[image: image2.emf]2011-593.tif




2011-593.tif

_1377430812/2011-593.tif
2
7

SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT is entered into and
effective this day of , 2011, by and between the CITY OF
JACKSONVILLE, a municipal corporation (“Landlord”) and S.0.C.K. OUTSTANDING
STUDENTS (S.0.8.) ACADEMY, INC., a Florida not-for-profit corporation (“Tenant”).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated
September 5, 2001 (the “Lease”), whereby Landlord leased to Tenant certain premises
located at 6974 Wilson Boulevard, Jacksonville, Florida; and

WHEREAS, from August 1, 2011, through the day and year first above written the
parties have worked together continuously and without interruption; and

WHEREAS, said Lease has been amended once previously by Amendment to
Lease Agreement dated November 7, 2006; and

WHEREAS, the parties wish to further amend said Lease by accepting, adopting
and ratifying all actions of the parties under said Lease from August 1, 2011, through the
day and year first above written, by allowing Tenant to holdover until a new tenant is
selected pursuant to the Landlord’s Request for Proposal (“RFP”) process at the same rent
as Tenant has paid throughout the duration of the Lease, by increasing the amount of sexual
molestation insurance coverage Tenant is required to maintain, and by requiring Landlord to
be named as an additional insured under the sexual molestation insurance coverage, with all
other provisions, terms and conditions of said lease remaining unchanged;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements of
the parties hereinafter set forth and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant agree as follows:

1. The above-stated recitals are true and correct and, by this reference, are made
a part hereof and incorporated herein.

2. All actions of the parties under the provisions, terms and conditions of said Lease
from August 1, 2011, through the day and year first above written are accepted, adopted and
ratified.

3. Section 17 of said Lease is amended, in part, by allowing Tenant, in the event
Landlord has not selected a new tenant pursuant to the Landlord’s Request for Proposal (“RFP”)
process, to holdover as a tenant from month to month at the same rent as Tenant has paid
throughout the duration of the Lease until such time as a new tenant is selected pursuant to the
RFP process, and, as amended, shall read as follows:

“17.  Holdover. Inthe event Landlord has failed to select a new tenant for the Leased
Premises through Landlord’s Request for Proposal (“RFP”) process by July 31, 2011, the
expiration date of this Lease, Tenant may holdover as a tenant from month to month upon the
same terms and conditions of this Lease until such time as Landlord has selected a new tenant
through the RFP process. Acceptance by Landlord of rent after July 31, 2011, shall not constitute
a renewal of this Lease.”

Exhibit 1
Page 1 of 3
4. Section 18(b) of said Lease is amended, in part, by increasing the amount of
sexual molestation insurance coverage in the aggregate that Tenant is required to maintain and
by requiring Landlord to be named as an additional insured under the sexual molestation
insurance coverage, and, as amended, shall readsas follows:

“(b) Insurance Required of Tenant.

Requirements. Before entering the Leased Premises, and without limiting its liability
under this Lease, Tenant shall procure and maintain, at its sole cost and expense, during the term
of this Lease, insurance of the types and in the minimum amounts stated below:

Schedule Limits
Workers’ Compensation & Employer’s Liability ~ $100,000 each accident

(including appropriate federal acts) $500,000 disease/policy limit
$100,000 disease/each employee

Comprehensive General Liability $1,000,000 per occurrence
Premises-Operations $2,000,000 aggregate
Products-Completed Operations
Contractual Liability
Independent Contractors

Automobile Liability $500,000 CSL
All autos — owned, hired or non-owned

All-Risk Property Insurance Full Replacement Cost
For all improvements, betterments
equipment, materials and personal
property at the Leased Premises of
Landlord and Tenant

Sexual Molestation Coverage $1,000,000 per occurrence
$2,000,000 aggregate

The Landlord shall be named as an additional insured under the Comprehensive General
Liability Insurance and Sexual Molestation Insurance coverages and as loss payee on the All-
Risk Property Insurance coverage).

In addition to the above-described insurance coverages, the Tenant shall provide any
additional insurance coverage as requested by the Landlord. The Tenant shall include a waiver of
subrogation on all required insurance in favor of the Landlord.

Said insurance shall be written by an insurer holding a current certificate of authority
issued by the Department of Financial Services of the State of Florida pursuant to Chapter 624,
Florida Statutes. Prior to entering the Leased Premises, Certificates of Insurance approved by the
Landlord’s Risk Management Division evidencing the maintenance of said insurance shall be
furnished to Landlord. The Certificates shall provide that no material alteration or cancellation,
including expiration and non-renewal, shall be effective until thirty (30) days after receipt of
written notice by Landlord. Any indemnification provisions in this Lease are separate and apart
and in no way limited by the insurance amounts stated above.”

s

Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 3
SAVE AND EXCEPT as expressly amended by this instrument, the provisions,
terms and conditions of said Agreement of September 5, 2001, shall remain in full force and
effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as of
the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF JACKSONVILLE,
a municipal corporation

By: By:
Neill W. McArthur, Jr. Alvin Brown, Mayor
Corporation Secretary

Witnesses: S.0.C.K. OUTSTANDING
STUDENTS (S.0.8.) ACADEMY,
INC., a Florida not-for-profit
corporation

By:

Print Name: Print Name:

President

Print Name:

Form Approved:

By:

Office of General Counsel

GaAGov't Operations MCain\PREC\Leases\SOS . 2dAmend.doc

Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 3




